

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA

Supreme Court Case No. 07-1499

<p>Katherine Varnum, et al., <i>Plaintiffs-Appellees</i></p> <p>v.</p> <p>Timothy J. Brien, in his official capacities as Polk County Recorder and Polk County Registrar, <i>Defendant-Appellant</i></p>	<p>On appeal from the Iowa District Court for Polk County</p> <p>District Court Case No. CV5965</p> <p>Hon. Robert B. Hanson, District Judge</p>
--	--

**BRIEF AMICI CURIAE OF
IOWA PROFESSORS OF LAW AND HISTORY**

MARK E. SCHANTZ (# 4893)
COLLEGE OF LAW
UNIVERSITY OF IOWA
290 Boyd Law Building
Iowa City, Iowa 52242
(319) 335-2840
Fax: (319) 335-9019

STEPHEN SANDERS *
JEFFREY W. SARLES *
MAYER BROWN LLP
71 South Wacker Drive
Chicago, Illinois 60606
(312) 782-0600
Fax: (312) 706-8459

Counsel for Amici Curiae

* Application pending for admission *pro hac vice*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES *ii*

INTRODUCTION 1

INTEREST OF THE AMICI 1

ARGUMENT 3

I. Iowa’s Legal and Social History Demonstrates a Unique Commitment
to Advancing Equal Rights and Protecting Individual Liberties. 3

II. Led By This Court, Iowa’s Judiciary Has Played a Paramount and
Courageous Role in Protecting Equality and Liberty. 14

CONCLUSION 24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Acuff v. Schmit,
248 Iowa 272, 78 N.W.2d 480 (1956)22

Amos v. Prom, Inc.,
117 F. Supp. 615 (N.D. Iowa 1954).....20

Bradwell v. Illinois,
83 U.S. 130 (1872)19

Brown v. Board of Education,
347 U.S. 483 (1954)17

Clark v. Board of Directors,
24 Iowa 266 (1868).....5, 16, 17, 19

Coger v. Northwestern Union Packet Co.,
37 Iowa 145, 1873 WL 368 (1873)18, 19

Cole v. Cole,
23 Iowa 433, 1867 WL 355 (1867)21

Dred Scott v. Sandford,
60 U.S. 393 (1856)17

Fundermann v. Mickelson,
304 N.W.2d 790 (Iowa 1981)23, 24

In re: Ralph,
Morris 1, 1839 WL 2764 (Iowa Terr. July 1839).....5, 16

In re: Marriage of Kramer,
297 N.W.2d 359 (Iowa 1980)22, 23

Johnson v. Barnes,
69 Iowa 641, 29 N.W. 759 (1886)21

Lawrence v. Texas,
539 U.S. 558 (2003)23

Loving v. Virginia,
388 U.S. 1 (1967)15

Niemeyer v. Chicago, B&Q Ry. Co.,
143 Iowa 129, 121 N.W. 521 (1909)21

Palmore v. Sidoti,
466 U.S. 429 (1984)23

<i>Reid v. Reid</i> , 216 Iowa 882, 249 N.W. 387 (1933)	21
<i>State v. Amana Society</i> , 132 Iowa 304, 109 N.W. 894 (1906)	10
<i>State v. Katz</i> , 241 Iowa 115, 40 N.W.2d 41 (1949)	21
<i>State v. Pilcher</i> , 242 N.W.2d 348 (Iowa 1976).....	23
<i>State v. Walker</i> , 192 Iowa 823, 185 N.W. 619 (1921).....	20

Constitutional and Statutory Provisions

Acts of the Twentieth General Assembly, Ch. 105, §§ 1-2 (1884).....	7
Iowa Code Ch. 216.....	5
IOWA CONST. art. 1, § 1.....	4

Books

ACTON, RICHARD LORD & PATRICIA NASSIF ACTON, TO GO FREE: A TREASURY OF IOWA’S LEGAL HERITAGE (1995).....	9, 11, 12, 21
DICTIONARY OF UNITARIAN UNIVERSALIST BIOGRAPHY.....	7
DYKSTRA, ROBERT R., BRIGHT RADICAL STAR: BLACK FREEDOM AND WHITE SUPREMACY ON THE HAWKEYE FRONTIER (1993).....	7
ENCYCLOPEDIA OF IOWA (1995).	11, 12
JOURNAL OF THE CONSTITUTIONAL CONVENTION OF THE STATE OF IOWA (1857).....	9
LEVIN, NATE, CARRIE CHAPMAN CATT: A LIFE OF LEADERSHIP (2006).....	13
MILL, JOHN STUART, ON LIBERTY (1969).....	8, 9
OUTSIDE IN: AFRICAN-AMERICAN HISTORY IN IOWA, 1838-2000 (Bill Silag, ed., 2001).....	4
SAGE, LELAND L., A HISTORY OF IOWA (1974).....	3, 5
SCHWIEDER, DOROTHY, IOWA: THE MIDDLE LAND (1996)	3, 16

Articles

Case, Bradley A., <i>Turning Marital Misery Into Financial Fortune: Assertion of Intentional Infliction of Emotional Distress Claims By Divorcing Spouses</i> , 33 J. OF FAMILY L. 101 (1994-95)	14
Forde-Mazrui, Kim, <i>Black Identity and Child Placement: the Best Interests of Black and Biracial Children</i> , 92 MICH. L. REV. 925 (1994)	23
Hahn, Harlan, <i>Civil Liberties in Iowa</i> , 38 ANNALS OF IOWA 76 (1965)	4
Iowa Judicial Branch, <i>Early Civil Rights Cases</i>	15, 16, 19
Iowa Judicial Branch, <i>Judicial Independence</i>	18
Kempkes, Bruce, <i>The Natural Rights Clause of the Iowa Constitution: When the Law Sits Too Tight</i> , 42 DRAKE L. REV. 593 (1993)	6, 7, 8
Langston, Ronald N., <i>Iowa's record on rights precedes landmarks</i> , DES MOINES REGISTER, Nov. 21, 1999.....	20
Martin, Ellen A., <i>Admission of Women to the Bar</i> , 1 CHICAGO LAW TIMES (Catharine V. Waite, ed., 1887).....	12
Matthews, Burnita Shelton, <i>The Woman Juror</i> , 15 WOMEN LAWYERS' J. (April 1927)	20
McCowen, Jennie, <i>Women in Iowa</i> , in 3 ANNALS OF IOWA (October 1884).....	12, 13
Jack W. Peters, <i>Iowa Reform of Marriage Termination</i> , 20 DRAKE L. REV. 211 (1971).....	14
Rogow, Arnold A., <i>The Loyalty Oath Issue in Iowa</i> , 55 AM. POL. SCI. REV. 861 (1961)	5
Salemy, Shirley, <i>Activists keep alive memory of Iowa's civil-rights pioneers</i> , DES MOINES REGISTER, June 21, 1998.....	20
Schwartz, Martin D., <i>The Spousal Exemption for Criminal Rape Prosecution</i> , 7 VT. L. REV. 33 (1982)	14
Sherry, Suzanna, <i>Independent Judges and Independent Justice</i> , 61 LAW & CONTEMP. PROBS. 15 (Summer 1998).	17, 18
Shields, Dennis J., <i>A View From the Files: Law School Admissions and Affirmative Action</i> , 51 DRAKE L. REV. 731 (2003).	11, 12
State Historical Society of Iowa, <i>Prairie Voices Iowa Heritage Curriculum Annotated Iowa History Timeline</i>	7, 13
